## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-55**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE INTERLOCAL FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION (FDOT) FUNDED GRANT AGREEMENT FM# 450652-1 CHICKASAW ROAD EXPANSION PROJECT OF FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2024 the City of Greenacres was notified that the Florida House of Representatives approved an appropriations request through a State-funded agreement from the Florida Department of Transportation through an FY 2024/2025 General Appropriation Act (GAA) Grant for the Chickasaw Road Expansion Project; and

WHEREAS, the agreement shall commence upon full execution by both parties and the City shall complete the project on or before December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the FDOT agrees to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of \$250,0000 and the agreement shall commence upon full execution by both parties; and

WHEREAS, the grant funded project scope consists of the demolition and replacement of the existing roadway pavement, construction of a 5 sidewalk on the north side of the road, installation of roadside drainage structures and pipes, roadway striping and signage and will result in greatly needed improvements to Chickasaw Road.

**Resolution No. 2024-55** | FY 2024-2055 FDOT Chickasaw Road Expansion Project Grant Agreement FM #450652-1-54-01 Page No. 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council grants authorization for the execution of the FY 2024-2025 General Appropriation Act (GAA) Grant for the Chickasaw Road Expansion Project attached hereto as Exhibit A.

**SECTION 2.** That the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents required to effectuate the terms of the agreement.

**SECTION 3.** All resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4.** This resolution shall be effective October 21, 2024.

**Resolution No. 2024-55** | FY 2024-2055 FDOT Chickasaw Road Expansion Project Grant Agreement FM #450652-1-54-01 Page No. 3

## **RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of October 2024**

	Voted:
Chuck Shaw, Mayor	Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	